
This document provides answers to the questions duly received as per the procedure identified in the 

tender file 8665/2020AO2 “Purchase of local consultancy services with regard to strengthen 

institutional capacity of the Prosecutors’ Training Centre”.  

Please note that the deadline for questions has passed and no further questions will be answered.  

Question Answer 

We kindly ask You to clarify whether the legal 
entities and their employees could also be 
eligible for the current tender. 
 
Чи можемо ми подати заявку від компанії? 
Ми маємо форму власності GMBH (аналог 
ТОВ). Ми маємо консультантів в Україні.  
Чи ми повинні подавати їх як фізосіб?  

In accordance with the tender file  
 
“The tenderer must be either a natural person, 
or a duly registered company under sole 
proprietorship of a natural person, or equivalent, 
provided that the signatory of the Act of 
Engagement is individually liable for all 
obligations undertaken by the entity and is the 
owner of the moral rights in any creations of the 
entity” 
 
Therefore, legal entities which are not under 
sole proprietorship of a natural person, or 
whereas a signatory of the Act of Engagement is 
not individually liable for all obligations 
undertaken by the entity, shall be excluded from 
the tender.  
 
This provision does not preclude employees of a 
legal entity to apply to the tender as individual 
experts – natural persons.  
 

Згідно умовами тендеру, офіціна реєстрація 
компаніі не має обов'язково бути в Україні? 

Subject that the company satisfies the following 
criterion of the tender file: “The tenderer must 
be either a natural person, or a duly registered 
company under sole proprietorship of a natural 
person, or equivalent, provided that the 
signatory of the Act of Engagement is 
individually liable for all obligations undertaken 
by the entity and is the owner of the moral rights 
in any creations of the entity” 
 
the company will be eligible if it is registered 
both in or outside of Ukraine.  

Ми плануємо подати на тендер 2х 
консультантів одразу, чи це можливо в одній 
заявці?  
 

No, it is not possible. Each consultant should 
apply separately and will be evaluated 
separately.  

 


